# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM525613

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TH Real Estate Holdings LLC		04/26/2019	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TH Non-Real Estate Holdings LLC	
Street Address:	2601 River Road	
City:	Conestoga	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17516	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4087788		
Registration Number:	3587978	BOX OF CHOCOLATES	
Registration Number:	2823441	COLD-FASHIONED FOR FRESHNESS	
Registration Number:	2544508	COOL MOOS	
Registration Number:	3739828	DOUBLE DUNKER	
Registration Number:	3687081	FOR ALL OF LIFE'S CELEBRATIONS	
Registration Number:	3190297	LIGHT RECIPE	
Registration Number:	4753356	NATURALLY SIMPLE	
Registration Number:	3285278	NATURE'S ACCENTS	
Registration Number:	5444324	TRIO'POLITAN	
Registration Number:	1668705	TURKEY HILL	
Registration Number:	1328771	TURKEY HILL	
Registration Number:	3041544	TURKEY HILL	
Registration Number:	3792525	TURKEY HILL CREAMERY	
Registration Number:	3792530	TURKEY HILL CREAMERY	
Registration Number:	3792529	TURKEY HILL CREAMERY	
Registration Number:	5537286	TURKEY HILL DECADENT DELIGHTS	
Registration Number:	4469844	TURKEY HILL EXPERIENCE	
Registration Number:	1676002	VENICE	
		TRADEMARK	

**REEL: 006657 FRAME: 0346** 900500530

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87556470	PROCIDER
Serial Number:	88199619	TRACE OF TEA

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128623837

Email: raza.siddiqui@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Raza Siddiqui
Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14214-61
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raza Siddiqui
SIGNATURE:	/razasiddiqui/
DATE SIGNED:	05/30/2019

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Windmill - Turkey Hill Short Form Trademark Assignment #page1.tif source=Windmill - Turkey Hill Short Form Trademark Assignment #page2.tif source=Windmill - Turkey Hill Short Form Trademark Assignment #page3.tif source=Windmill - Turkey Hill Short Form Trademark Assignment #page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006657 FRAME: 0347

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of April 26, 2019 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between TH Real Estate Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>") and TH Non-Real Estate Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability Company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

**WHEREAS,** Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Contribution Agreement dated April 26, 2019 (the "<u>Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, the United States trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith (collectively, the "Marks"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any registrations and applications therefor, any renewals and extensions of the registrations, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assigner hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Marks.

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

### TH REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC

Name: John Cox

Its: Chief Executive Officer

### TH NON-REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC

Name: John Cox

Its: Chief Executive Officer

# **SCHEDULE A**

# 1. **Trademarks**:

-Trademarks: Registered

<u>MARK</u>	REG. NO.	GOODS/SERVICES
Vitality Man design	4087788	Ice cream sandwiches in Class 30.
Vitality Man design BOX OF CHOCOLATES	3587978	Ice cream in Class 30.
COLD-FASHIONED FOR FRESHNESS	2823441	Iced tea in Class 30.
COOL MOOS	2544508	Milk and flavored milk in Class 29.
DOUBLE DUNKER	3739828	Ice cream in Class 30.
FOR ALL OF LIFE'S CELEBRATIONS	3687081	Ice-cream cakes in Class 30.
LIGHT RECIPE	3190297	Light ice cream in Class
	Supplemental	30.
NATURALLY SIMPLE	4753356	Ice cream; gelato in Class 30.
NATURE'S ACCENTS	3285278	Tea in Class 30.
TRIO'POLITAN	5444324	Ice cream in Class 30.
TURKEY HILL	1668705	Frozen yogurt in Class 30. Convenience store services in Class 42.
TURKEY HILL	1328771	Eggs, milk, chocolate milk, eggnog, butter in Class 29. Ice cream, sherbet and iced tea in Class 30. Orange juice, lemonade, and fruit drinks containing water in Class 32.
TURKEY HILL	3041544	Frozen confections, namely ice cream cones and ice cream sandwiches in Class 30. Bottled drinking water in Class 32.
TURKEY HILL CREAMERY	3792525	Ice cream in Class 30. Retail convenience store services featuring ice cream, sweet bakery goods, and beverages; retail ice cream store services in Class 35.
	3792530	Ice cream in Class 30. Retail convenience store services featuring ice cream, sweet bakery goods, and beverages; retail ice cream store services in Clast FADEMAR

**REEL: 006657 FRAME: 0350** 

<u>MARK</u>	REG. NO.	GOODS/SERVICES
Turkey Hill Creamery and Design		
	3792529	Ice cream in Class 30. Retail convenience store services featuring ice cream, sweet bakery goods, and beverages; retail ice cream store services in Class 35.
Turkey Hill Creamery and Design		
TURKEY HILL DECADENT DELIGHTS	5537286	Ice cream; frozen novelties in Class 30.
TURKEY HILL EXPERIENCE	4469844	Retail gift shops in Class 35. Educational services, namely, providing displays and exhibits in the fields of dairy farming history and the process of making ice cream and tea in Class 41.
VENICE	1676002	Italian style water ice

# **Trademarks: Pending**

**RECORDED: 05/30/2019** 

<u>MARK</u>	SERIAL NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	<u>STATUS</u>
PRO CIDER	87/556470	Beverages containing probiotics and apple cider vinegar for use as a nutritional supplement in Class 5.	ITU; Newly filed 8/4/17 Allowed 2/27/19 (2 <sup>nd</sup> ) 8/27/19 (3 <sup>rd</sup> ) 2/27/20 (4 <sup>th</sup> )
TRACE OF TEA	88/199619	Tea-flavored water in Class 32	8/27/20 (5 <sup>th</sup> ) 2/27/21 Final ITU; Newly filed 11/19/18

TRADEMARK REEL: 006657 FRAME: 0351